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LOCAL NON-PROFIT CEO SALARIES — UPDATED

“The Cincinnati Enquirer” and “The Cincinnati Business Courier” regularly report the annual compensation of
local public and private company CEOs, government officials and employees of area educational institutions.
Missing from these reports has been the compensation of the CEOs of area non-profit organizations. This
information seems as worthy of review as that previously reported for others and may be of general interest
as many of these organizations receive public funding either through taxation or charitable contributions.
Following are the compensation reports of thirty-eight (38) CEOs of local non-profits which | was able to
identify from their most recent IRS Form 990 filings as listed on the following website:

http://foundationcenter.org/find-funding/990-finder

Dusty Rhodes
July 14, 2016
Annual

Organization CEO Compensation
Greater Cincinnati Chamber of Commerce Ellen Van Der Horst (retired) $585,885
United Way of Greater Cincinnati-Northern KY Robert Reifsnyder $433,333
Cincinnati Symphony Arthur Devey llI $410,505
Cincinnati Business Committee Gary Z. Lindgren $431,778
Cincinnati Museum Center Douglass McDonald (retired) $404,588
Talbert House Neil Tilow $323,480

annual deferrred compensation credits $ 75,000
Greater Cincinnati Health Bridge Craig Brammer $382,628

Jewish Federation of Cincinnati Shepard Englander $378,791


http://foundationcenter.org/find-funding/990-finder

Greater Cincinnati Foundation

Cincinnati Zoo

Cincinnati Playhouse in the Park

Greater Cincinnati Visitors Convention Bureau
Greater Cincinnati YMCA

University of Cincinnati Foundation
Lighthouse Youth Services

Council on Aging, Southwest Ohio
Every Child Succeeds
Cincinnati Institute of Fine Arts (Artswave)

Beech Acres

Greater Cincinnati Hospital Cooperative Svcs
Center for Closing the Health Gap

Hamilton County Development Company
Cincinnati Opera Association

Taft Museum

People Working Cooperatively

Ronald McDonald House Charities

Freestore Foodbank

St. Vincent de Paul Stores

Greater Cincinnati Urban League

Greater Cincinnati Educational TV Educational
YWCA of Greater Cincinnati

Central Community Health Board of Ham Cy

Cincy-Ham Cy Community Action Agency

Kathy Merchant(retired)

Thane Maynard
Sherman Ward
Dan Lincoln
Sandra Walker

Rodney M. Grabowski
Robert Mecum

Suzanne Burke

Judith Van Ginkel

Mary McCullough-Hudson

James R. Mason
Colleen O’'Toole
Dwight Tillery
David Main
Patricia K. Beggs
Deborah Emont Scott
Jock Pitts

Jennifer Goodin
Kurt Reiber

Liz Carter

Donna Jones Baker

David Fogarty

Charlene Ventura (retired)

Bennett Cooper

Gwen Robinson

$368,501

$340,433
$327,862
$318,542
$315,216

$293,615
$274,876

$270,318
$269,887
$260,164
$252,842
$241,381
$232,822
$232,217
$222,100
$210,583
$209,644
$208,400
$208,270
$206,208
$205,912
$203,865
$200,526
$191,537

$188,347



Cincinnati Ballet Company Victoria Morgan $186,892

Greater Cincinnati Behavioral Health Services  Anthony Dattilo (retired) $180,556
Matthew 25 Ministries Wendell T. Mettey $177,385
Home Ownership Center of Greater Cincinnati Rick Williams $170,456
Legal Aid Society Mary Asbury $169,624

NOTE: The previous entry showed Kimber Fender as receiving compensation from the Public Library,
Cincinnati & Hamilton County “Foundation”. In fact she receives compensation only from the Library as
their Director. She receives no compensation from the Foundation. The 990 IRS forms require showing
compensation for non-profit executives from all sources. |regret the error.



