



DUSTY RHODES

AUDITOR

COUNTY ADMINISTRATION BUILDING 138 EAST COURT STREET CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202

LOCAL NON-PROFIT CEO SALARIES – UPDATED

"The Cincinnati Enquirer" and "The Cincinnati Business Courier" regularly report the annual compensation of local public and private company CEOs, government officials and employees of area educational institutions. Missing from these reports has been the compensation of the CEOs of area non-profit organizations. This information seems as worthy of review as that previously reported for others and may be of general interest as many of these organizations receive public funding either through taxation or charitable contributions. Following are the compensation reports of thirty-eight (38) CEOs of local non-profits which I was able to identify from their most recent IRS Form 990 filings as listed on the following website:

http://foundationcenter.org/find-funding/990-finder

Dusty Rhodes July 14, 2016

<u>Organization</u>	CEO	Annual Compensation
Greater Cincinnati Chamber of Commerce	Ellen Van Der Horst (retired)	\$585,885
United Way of Greater Cincinnati-Northern KY	Robert Reifsnyder	\$433,333
Cincinnati Symphony	Arthur Devey III	\$410,505
Cincinnati Business Committee	Gary Z. Lindgren	\$431,778
Cincinnati Museum Center	Douglass McDonald (retired)	\$404,588
Talbert House	Neil Tilow annual deferrred compensation credits	\$323,480 \$ 75,000
Greater Cincinnati Health Bridge	Craig Brammer	\$382,628
Jewish Federation of Cincinnati	Shepard Englander	\$378,791

Greater Cincinnati Foundation	Kathy Merchant(retired)	\$368,501
Cincinnati Zoo	Thane Maynard	\$340,433
Cincinnati Playhouse in the Park	Sherman Ward	\$327,862
Greater Cincinnati Visitors Convention Bureau	Dan Lincoln	\$318,542
Greater Cincinnati YMCA	Sandra Walker	\$315,216
University of Cincinnati Foundation Lighthouse Youth Services	Rodney M. Grabowski Robert Mecum	\$293,615 \$274,876
Council on Aging, Southwest Ohio	Suzanne Burke	\$270,318
Every Child Succeeds	Judith Van Ginkel	\$269,887
Cincinnati Institute of Fine Arts (Artswave)	Mary McCullough-Hudson	\$260,164
Beech Acres	James R. Mason	\$252,842
Greater Cincinnati Hospital Cooperative Svcs	Colleen O'Toole	\$241,381
Center for Closing the Health Gap	Dwight Tillery	\$232,822
Hamilton County Development Company	David Main	\$232,217
Cincinnati Opera Association	Patricia K. Beggs	\$222,100
Taft Museum	Deborah Emont Scott	\$210,583
People Working Cooperatively	Jock Pitts	\$209,644
Ronald McDonald House Charities	Jennifer Goodin	\$208,400
Freestore Foodbank	Kurt Reiber	\$208,270
St. Vincent de Paul Stores	Liz Carter	\$206,208
Greater Cincinnati Urban League	Donna Jones Baker	\$205,912
Greater Cincinnati Educational TV Educational	David Fogarty	\$203,865
YWCA of Greater Cincinnati	Charlene Ventura (retired)	\$200,526
Central Community Health Board of Ham Cy	Bennett Cooper	\$191,537
Cincy-Ham Cy Community Action Agency	Gwen Robinson	\$188,347

Cincinnati Ballet Company	Victoria Morgan	\$186,892
Greater Cincinnati Behavioral Health Services	Anthony Dattilo (retired)	\$180,556
Matthew 25 Ministries	Wendell T. Mettey	\$177,385
Home Ownership Center of Greater Cincinnati	Rick Williams	\$170,456
Legal Aid Society	Mary Asbury	\$169,624

NOTE: The previous entry showed Kimber Fender as receiving compensation from the Public Library, Cincinnati & Hamilton County "Foundation". In fact she receives compensation <u>only</u> from the Library as their Director. She receives <u>no</u> compensation from the Foundation. The 990 IRS forms require showing compensation for non-profit executives from all sources. I regret the error.